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CHADPTER 1
INTRODUCTICR

The purpose of this thesis is to investigate the chang-
ing legal status of so-called "“hot cargo™ clauses by examin-
ing cases which have arisen under Section 8, Subsection (b},
Paragraph (4) (A) of the Labor Management iielations Act of
1847. This Act amended the Wagner Act oi 1935 and changed
both the form and the spirit of federal labor law in certain
specific areas.

The problem with which we are concerned results from the
intention of the Taft-Hartley Act to federalize labor law
within wide limitations in regard to boycotts. Specifically,
we arc concerned with Section 8 (b) (4) (A), which is commou-
ly referred toc as the boycott provision of the Act; this sec-
tion is the source of the changing legal status. Further, we
shall be concerned with the National Labor Relations Board's
constructiocn of this gectlon in regard to "hot cargoe™ cases
arising from complaints by e¢mployers of unfair labor practices
on the part of unions. All cases to-be considered have
resulted from charges of uafair labor practices thus exclud-
ing from consideration any other secticn of the Act.

The word boycott is noit easily defined.

This has been true because the couris have refused to accept
8 common definition of the term, and further have employed

i



the term as a repository into which is promiscucusly dropped
2ll union activities that are difficult to classify otherwise.l

Historically speaking, the boycott was not concerned
with the accomplishment of a demand but was an'aet of ven-~
geance, social punishment. With the passage»ef time, the
boycott became associated with the collective withdrawal of
the labor force from an employer. It then became necessary
to distinguish the boycott from the strike; the strike being
defined as a concerted refusai to wb:k for an employer and
the boycott as a deliberate refusal to buy from him.2 The
history of the boycott bas been surrounded with confusion,
and much of this confusion still remains; however, for the
purpose cf this paper, the primary boycott will be defined
as the act of interferring with the market of an employer
with whom a labhor dispute is current and tﬁen cnly on the
part of his own workers. The secondary boycott;, with which
this thesis is concerned, may be defined as:
the act of causing, or attempting to cause, by inducement,
pursua2sion, or coercion, third persons to the labor dispute,
primarily suppliers and customers of an employer, to refrain
from business dealing with the adversary employer.

Secondary boycotts as defined above are illegal under
Section 8 (b) (4) (4) of the amended Act. With the consent

of the employers, however, unions have participated in

1btephen J. Mueller, Labor Law and Legxslatlon (2d ed.,
South-Western Publishing CG6.J, p. 203.

2re0 Wolman, The Boycott in Amer1can Trade Unions (John
Hopkins Press, 1918), Chapter I.

SMueller, pp. 253, 254.




secondary boycotts. This consent written inte the contract
is kunown as a “hot cargo" clause. By including a “hot cargoe®™
clause in the contract, an employer allows fhg anion and its
members employed by him t@ refuse to handle goods and equip- o
ment of an employer'with whom & dispute is éurrénte Since *J
the wording of Section 8 {b) {4) (A) states that it shall be
iliegal for a uniomn to induée,or encourage empieyers to engage
in secondary action, the Poard has held in certain instances
that eansént in advance cannot be construed toc mean induced
or encouraged. Therefore, this thesis is concerned with the
changing legal status of the “hot cargo™ clause as a valid
defense for participating in secondary action under Section 8
{b) €4) (A) of the amended Act.

This study of the legality of secondary boyeotts under
the Taft-Hartley Act is limited to th&éé cases in which a “hot
cargo”™ élanse was a part of the contract. It should ke recog-
nized that this eliminates from consideration cases of a
similar'nature in which ne "hot cargo™ clause existed.
| | The procedurc to be employed in this thesis will be-as
follows: | |

Chapter Ii. Taft-Hartley and the Boycott

V1. To investigate briefly the legal status of the boy-
cott prior to the Taft-Hartley Act.
2. To discuss the intention of the Congress im relation
tc Secion 8 (b) (4) (4).
3. To present a direct guotation of & (b) (4) (A) andH

subsequent analysis of the section.



4. 7o determine the basis of seeondary actiocn under &
(b) {(4) (a).

Chapter 11il. Decisions ¢i the NLEB Pertaining to “Hot Cargo"
o Clauses

1. To explain briefly the procedure of the NLRB in act-
ing upon an unfair labor practice.

2. 7o discuss the purpose of “hot cargo" clauses.

3. To present the cases decided by the NLRB in which a
"hot carge"™ clause was a part of the contract prior tc the

e,

&anﬂ ﬂaor Lase.

4. To discuss the position of the NLEBE ir the 3and Door

Case.

5. To present the NLEBE's application cf the Sand Door

formula.

Chapter IV. 3Selected Court Decisions Pertaining to "Hot
’ - Cargo" Elauses

i. 7To present and discuss the court's construction of

‘the NLEB's position in the Conway's and Sand Boor cases.

2. To present and discuss the American lron Co. Case in

which the court reversed the ¥LRE's decision.

Chapter V. Summary of the bhanging Legal Status of "Hot
' Cargo™ CI"hses

i. 7o summarize the position of the NLRE and the courts

regarding the 1ega11ty'0f "hot cargo" clauses as of July 1,
19587.
2. To present a critique of the changing legal siatus

of "hot cargo" clauses.



CHAPTER 11
TAFT-HARTLEY AND THE BOYCOTT

In this chapter we shall first review the legal status
cf the boycott before 1947 to provide a better understanding
of the intent of the Congress in Section 8 (b) (4) (4). &
satisfactory explanation ¢f the intent of the Congress should
provide the basis for a sound analysis of the legality of
“hot cargo"™ clauses. Next, since Section 8 (b} (4) (4) ocut-
laws only secondary action and mot primary action., it becones
of particular importance to distinguish between the twe accord~§{
ing to the interpretation of the KLRB. This examination of
the cases in which the NLRE distinguishes between primary and
secondary activity should establish the necessary background
for evaluating "hot carge" clauses.

The legal status of the boycott (both primary and second-
ary) prior to the enactment of the Taft-Hartley bill into law
in 1847 results principally from decisions of the courts as
applied tc boycott cases under the antitrust laws and the
ﬁorris—LaGuardia Act of 1932.

It is generally conceded that peaceful primary action is
legal under the antitrust laws since it imvelves no pressure
on third persons; bhowever, the legality of secondary pressure
is questionable. Section 20 of the Clayton Act atiempted to

remove the action of labor unions from the realm of court

&n



Jurisdiction, but the Act was held in the Duplex Printing

Case and the Pedford Cut Hione Case to be Llnapplicable to

such labor pressures when used in connection with secondary
boyeotts.

However, in 1941, after the enactment of the Norris-LaGuardia
Act, the court /Supreme Court/ held in the Hutcheson {ase
that that Act had extended the protection of Becticn 20 of
the Clayton Act to secondary boycotts, so that the crdinary,
peacefully conducted secondary boycott was clothed with the
same immunity from antitrusﬁ proceedings, civil and criminal,
as peaceful primary actioan.

This apparent ineffectiveness of tﬁe antitrust laws as a
protective bar against secondary boyecotts may have been a
reason for the enactment o¢f Section 8 (b) (4) (4) and Section
303 of the Taft-Hartley Act. Section 303 authorizes private
suits against unions te recover damages resulting from second-
ary boycotts, jurisdictional strikes, and sftrikes in deroga-
tion of the bargaining rights of unions certified by the KLRB.

The first problem to be considered in relation to Secticu
& (b) (4) (A) of the Taft«ﬁartlef Act is: what were the
intentions of the Congress? The clearest indiéatien cfrinteni
outside the section itself is found in a statement made by
the late Scnator Robert Taft who spéns&red the bill in the
United States Senate.

The Scpnator will find a great many decisions . . . which
hold that under the common law a secondary boyecott is unlaw-
ful., Subsequently, under the provisions of the Nerris-
LaGuardia Act, it became impossible to stop a secondary boy-

gott or any other kind of a strike, no matter how unlawful it
may have been at common law. All this provision of the bill

4Sidney15herman, “Boycotts, Strikes and Damages," Labor
Law Journal (September, 1954), p. 618. i




/Section 8 (b) {4)7 does is toc reverse the effect of the law
as to secondary boycotts. Our committee heard evidence Ior
weeks and never succeeded in having anyone tell us any dii-
ference between different kinds of secoandary boycotis. So we
have so broadened the provision dealing with sepondary boy-
cotts as toc make them an unfair labor practice.”

it seems clear from this statement by the late Senator Taft
that the intent of the Senate Committee was to reverse
federal policy regarding secondary boyeotis by makiang them aam
unfair labor practice under Section 8 (b) (4} (A).

What the Congress intended and what Section 8 (b) {4) (A)
of the Taft-Hartley Act states has become a center of con-
troversy since 1847. A clearer understanding of the problem
may ke gained from examining the langunage of the section.

Sec. 8, (b) It shall be an unfair labor practice for a
labor organization or its agents . . .

{4) t¢ engage in, or to induce or encourage the
employees of any employer to engage in, a strike or a con-
certed refusal in the course of their employment to use,
manufacture, process, transport, or cotherwise handle or work
on any goods, articles, materials or commodities or to per-
form any services, where an object thereof is: (A) forcing or
requiring any employer or self-employed person to join any
labor or employer organization or any employer or other perscn
to cease using, selling, handling., transporting, or otherwise
dealing iun the products of any other producer, processor, or
manufacturer, or to cease doing business with any other per-
SO . '

Before cansiderzng the NLEB's interpretatiaﬂ uf what conm“.
stitutes secondary action under 8 (b)_{é) {A), it may be help-
fal to state as clearly as pdésible the meaning of this

extremely complex section df the Act. According to the former

‘ . dUnited State Longrebs, Cangressxunal Record (Washington,
1947), xCrTT 4323.

5United States Congress, United States Statutes at Large
{Washington, 1947), LX& 1401477




chairman ¢¥ the RNLRG, Dr. Harry A. Millis, the meaning of
Section & (b) {4} (8) may be stated in "everyday langunage’ as
fgllawsi

In general, unioans were forbidden to engage in or to induce
employees to engage in strikes or concerted refusal to work
or boycott--refusal tc use, process, or handle certain goods
or materials--when an object is one of the four prohibited by
clauses A through D. The first prohibited object is forcing
or requiring an employer or self-employed person tc join any
organization or, more important, forcing or requiring anyone
to cease using the producis of, or doing business with, any
other person--thus banning ‘*secondary boycotits,' very broadly
defined. The second is to force recognlition by any cther
employer of any unicn wvnless certified, thus preveating pres-
sure in behalf of what may be a minority union. The related
{C) bans pressure against any employer to recognize a partic-
ular union when another has heen certiified as the representa-~
tive of the employees in an sppropriate unit. And (D), the
fourth, bans economic pressure in 8 jurisdicticnal dispute . .
Very significant was the substitution by the Conference Com~
mittee of the clause 'wherc an object thereof is*® for the
words in_the Senate bill "for the purpose of' in BSection &

) .7
In explanation of this, Dr. Millis states that:

The words 'the purpese' had sometimes been interpreted as
indicating 'primary® or main objective. The substitution of
‘an object' has the technical effect of saying 'where any cone
of the objectives' is proseribed. This was expeeged te 'but
ton up' the proscriptions and leave no loopholes.

In regard to this point, the late Senator Taft said:

Ubviously the intent of the conferees was to close any loop-
hole which would prevent the Board from being blocked in
giving relief against such illegal activities simply becausgﬂ
one of the purposes of such strikes might have been lawfuls™ ©

Although Section & {b) (4) (&) does not mention secondary

) 74illis and Brown, From the Wagner Act to Taft»Hartleyé
{University of Chicago PFess, 1950¥, D. 4&6~T:%é57 : ‘

<«

L

Bibid., p. 45

“Sunited states Congress, Congressicnal Record {(¥ashing-
ton, 1947), ¥CIii, 7001, -
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hoycotts, the term is def'néﬂ in generzl terms in Paragraph
{4). This general wording of the law raises the problem of
detérmining what constitutes secondary action. As tu example
of secondary action, let us consider three separate compan-
ies, A, B, and-c who operate competing intereity transporta-
tion lines. Suppose that company A's employees are on strike
as a result of A's refusal to employ a union representative
to supervise deliveries‘at the loeal city docks. Further,
let us assume that company A's employees establish peaceful
picket lines at all city docks to give notice of company A's
unfavorable reception of the employees' demand. As 2 result
of these picket lines, suppose that fhe employees of B and €
refuse to handle fréight destined for company Ai. ?hié XS -
ple illustrates thevmsét comion characteristics of secondary
action. They are: (1) The union's action inducing the
employees of companies B and € to refuse to handle company
A's preducts; which places (2) indirect pressure on company
A to look more favorably upbn their empleyeés' demands.

Such secondary activity, however, which severs normal
freight relations between A and the companies B and C, is not
necessarily unlawful even if it is determined that B and C
‘are neutral and not allies of company A. Whether or not

such action is unlawful depends upon the rulings of the NLRB
| and the courts. As the precise meaning of these terms is
not apparent from reviewing legislative history, it has been

necessary for the NLRB and the courts to develop their meaning
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on a case by case pasis. 0  An important factor which has
aided in “distinguishing beiween primary and secondary action
is the locus of such action with relation tc the premises of
the primary employer, on the one hand, and the neutral, on
the other hand."1l In consideration of thisvprohlem it may
be helpful to divide the cases as follows? |

1. At the separate premises of the primary employer.

2, At the separate premises of the neutral.

3. At the premises common to both.

4. At the roviﬁg premises in transportation.l2

At the separate primary premises -- where the strike or

activity is at a plant devoted solely to. the apératians af
the primary employer, the NLRB has held such action to be
primary and beyond the reach of Section 8 (b) (4) (A).‘ In

the International Hice Milling Case the Board held that the

i union did not violate Section 8 (b) (4) (A) of the NLBA by
attempting to induce two drivers of a cusfcmer‘s truck not o
enter the employér's will during a strike, as the union's
activities arose aﬁt,ef primary picketing at the employer's
mill and were carried out in the immediate vicinity of the

mili.13

IGSidney Sherman, "“Primary Strikes and Jecondary Bay~
cotts," Labor Law Journal {April, 1954), p. 246.

Alxpig.
Hbid.
i3¥ational Labor Relations Board, Peclisions and Grders

gé the National Labor Relations Board (Washington) LXX’IV.
.




246, 247,

11

At the separate neutral premises ~- where the neutral
alone occupies the struck or picketed premises, and the union
appeals to the meutral's employees at those premises te
engage in a concerted refusal to perform services there, with
an cbhject of interrupting the neutral's dealings with the
primary emplayer. the Board and the courts have had little
difficulty in finding a viclation of 8 (b) (43 (A4). However,
no violation will be found if any of the foregoing factors is
absent.t

?br éxample, in the Interborough News Company Caseﬁ the Board

held that the union did not viclate Section 8 (b) {4) (A) of
the RLEA by approaching employees of a neutral newspaper pub-
liéher while at their employer's place of business and asking
them not to make deliveries to the newsstands of the primary
employer. The Board poianted out that the unlon “invited”
action only at the premises of the primary emplcyerslﬁ
Further, the Board has held in a series of cases imvolv-
ing unfair lists that even though the union's appeal contem-~
plates that it will be acted on at the neutral premises, it
~is not a viclation if it is communicated to the employees
elsewhere. |
H@ﬁever, this does not mean that the union may go to the prew
ises of a2 neutral employer who is doing business with the
*unfair® primary employer and there tell the neutral's
employees that the primary employer is unfair.l6
At the common premises -~ the problem of distinguishing

between primary and secondary action becomes more complex

14Sherman, "Primary Strikes and Becondary Doycotts,”™ pp.

r\\

13National Labor Relations Board, Becisions and Orders
©of the National Labor Relations Board (Washingtony xC, 2135.

168herman, p. 247.



12

when the questioned activity occurs at premises shared by the

primary and neutral employers. In the Pure 0il Case the Board

held that the union did not violate Section 8 (b) (4) (A) of
the Aet by inducing employees of a neutral oil refinery not to
handle oil at the dock of a primary employer which the neutral
was licensed to use. Although the union's primary pressure
on an employer may also have a secondary effect, this act
does not convert lawful primary action into unlawful second-
ary action.l? |
However, in the building trades industry, the Board has
held a similar situation to be a-violation of the Act. In

the case of KLEBB v. Deaver Building and Construction Trades

the Board aﬂd the courts held that where the primary employer
is a general contractor or subcontractor on & comnstruction
Job, pressures exerted through‘strikes or picketing upon a
neutral contractor or subcontractor on the same job to be a
violation of Section 8 (b) (4) (a).l18

With respect to these conflicting common situs decisions,
it is not easy to find in the language of the Board's opinions
any rational reasons for condemning one and not the other.
The Board has since, however, in a series of cases involving
a form of common-premise picketing peculiar to the transporta-

tion industry, announced & new approach. This approach,

17National Labor Relations Board, Decisions and Orders
of the National Labor Relations Board (Washington) LXXXIV,
3I5-31s. Z

181pid., LXXXVII, 755-764.




which is termed the roving situs doctrine, has since been
}extended te the construction industry as well as all picket-
ing at a joint situs.

The roving situs in transportation -- the Board first
euncountered the problem of a roving common situs in the

Schultz Case. The facts of the case are as follows:

A trucking company replaced its drivers, members of the
respondent union, with members of another union. VWhile the
company had a terminal in New Jersey, it had no physical cobi-
tracts there with its customers who were dispersed over a
large, multistate area, with a sirong representation in New
York City. The union chose to picket the company's trucks
while they loaded at the premises of customers in New York
City. 7The picketing was limited to the immediate vicinity of
the trucks and to the duration of their sojourn at the custom
ers' premises.

The petition on behalf of the company charged that the
action was unlawful in the presence of neutral customers, the
object of such being to disrupt dealings between the company
and its customers. The respondent union contended that the
action was primary because the trucks themselves were a part
of the premises of the primary employer. The Board found nc
violation of the Act holding that the action was limited ia
time and area and that the picketing of the trucks was the
only effeetive means of bringing direct pressure on the com-
pany.20

Since the Schultz Case the Board has refined its roving

2;195herman, “primary Strikes and Secondary Boyecotts,®
P 9.

26Hat1ona1 Labor Relations Board, Decisions and Orders
of the National Labor Relations Board (Washington) L Vs
315318,
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situs doctrine into a conmplete set of principles. The first
complete statement of these prisciples appeared in the Moore

Dry Dock (ase; and since this case they have been referred to

as the Moore Dry Dock formula. In the Meore Dry Dock Case a
seamen's union was picketing & neutral shipyard which was
repairing 2 ship belonging to the primary employer. The
actual picketing was not alongside the ship itself but was at
the entrance of the yard; this was because the yard owner had
refused to admit the pickets inside the yard. The Board,
uader these circumstances, found no vicolation of the Act and
held that the action involved was “reasonakly close® to the
primary situs.

Perfecting its doctriue in this case, the Board held
that it would tolerate such action only if the following con-
ditions were met:;21
{1} The picketing is strietly limited to times when the situs
of dispute 1s located on the secondary employer's premises;
{2) at the time of the picketing the primary employer is en-
gaged in its normal business at the situs;

{3) the picketing is limited to places reasonably close to the
location of the situs; and

{4) the picketing discloses clearly that the dispute is with
the primary employer.22

Iz regard to traansportation cases it should be noted that all
of these conditions presuppose that the picketed vehicle is
the situs of the dispute.

In summarizing the Bosrd's position with regard to second-

ary action, & close lock at the situation suggests that,

' E1ybid., XC1E, 547-557.
223pia., 549.

S
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although tﬁ@ Board continues to use the Mcore Dry Dock formula

as basic criterin, such things as the permanence of the
neutral’s attachment to the premises and the impact of picket
 ing én the neutrai have influenced the Board's decision. In
cases where the injury to neutrals exceeds that of possible
iﬁjury to tﬁe union, the Board has held the action to be
secondary. However, where it was evident that to cutlaw such
action would reander the union impotent with little or no in-
jury”ta the neutrals involved, the Board found this action to
be primary. |

kMﬁIf this analysis of the Board's position is correct, it
would suggest that the Board's decisions to a great extent
represent ad hoc judgments as to the relative importance of
the interests at hand. However, unless the Board changes itz
basic position, the area of permissable primary action as

stated in the Moore Pry Dock formula is not likely to be

changed .23

23Shermaﬂ, "primary Strikes and Secondary Boycotts,™
pp. 251-253.



CHAPTER 11X

DECIBIONS OF THE NLEB PERTAINING TO
“HOT CARGQG"™ CLAUSES

In order to present a clearer picture of the Board's
handling of "hot cargo™ cases, it may be helpful to describe
briefly the procedure employed in handling a charge of an
unfair labor practice.

Before the Board can act on an unfair labor practice
charge, it is necessary for a private party, such as an
employer, employee, or union, to file unfair labor practice
charges in the proper regional office of the Board.

The form of complaint calls for the name and address of the
person charged with committing the unfair 1abor practice and
a description of the allegedly wrongful conduct. The written
charge must be notarized or include a statement by the person
who signs it that the gﬂntents are true and correct to the
besi of bis knowledge.®%

After the charge has been made and docketed in the Board's
regional office, notice is given to the party complained of.
The parties are then asked to make a written statement of
their respective positions, and the facts of the charge are
further explored by the office'’s field staff. JIn this first
stage the case may come to an end through withdrawal, dismis-

sal, or settlement. If, however, the parties fail to compose

Mu::xf:aughmn and Lazar, Industrial Relations and the
Government {McGraw & Hill, 183%), m. 1890.

1g



17

their differeances through ianformal procedures, and if there
appears tc be substance to the charges, the regional director
will take the formal action ¢f issuing a complaint and pub-
lishing notice of a hearing. 3¥Iven after the formal action
has begun, the parties are given every opportunity to dispose
of the case by adjustment in compliance with the law.

The actual hearing of the case is usually held in the
region in which the charge arose and is conducted by the
trial examiner {(comparable to a judge) from the Board's staff
in Washington. The prosecutor in the case, whose job it is
to show procf of viclaticons of the unfair labor section of
the Act, is an attorney from the Board's regional office.

The conduct of the hearing resembles closely that of an actu-
al court case, and the rules of evidence which govern are
those which apply in Federal District Courts.

At the close of the hearing, the trial examiner drafts
his decision in the case which includes findings as to fact,
reasons for his determinations, and recommendations. If the
parties to the case comply with the recommendations made,
“the case is terminated; but if the parties or the prosecut-
ing counsel wish to take issue with the intermediate report,
they may appeal to the Eoard in Washington."23 ysually the
Board grants the parties the right tco appear and present coral
argument.

If the Board determines that the excepticas filed to the

253bid., p. 194.



trial examiner's report have merit, then the Board will recon-
sider the entire case. 7This review of the case's record
includes the report and recommendaticns of the trial examiner,
the exceptiocns filed, the entire transeript of the hearing,
and in addition the written briefs, exhibits, and arguments.
In this review . . . each member of the Board has the help of
his legal assistants, ‘who function in the same wanner as law
clerks do for judges.' According t¢ the Board it 'does not
consult with members of the trial examining stafi or with any
agent of the gemneral counsel in its deliberations.'26

After the Board has reached its decision in the case, it
will issue an order requiring the offending party to cease
and desist from uslawful practices and requiring him to take
positive steps to correct these wrongful actions. However,
“this may not be the final step if the ofiending party fails
to comply with the Board's decision. In this case the Board
"is required to petition the proper FPederal court for enforceo-
ment of its decree; or the court may be asked by the person
against whon the order is made to review the order and set it
aside,"27

Afiter reviewing the case, the court may either uphceld or
reverse the Beoard's decision "in whole or in part, or return
the case to the Board for additional proceedings."28 After
the Federal court bhas issued its decree?
either party to the case may seek review of the court's decree
from the United States Supreme Court. The regional office of
the Board conducts an investigaticon to determine if the court

decree has been complied with; if there has not been compli-
ance, the FBoard may petition the court to hold the offender

2631pid., p. 195.
27ypid.
283pid.
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in cantempt.zg

a//g; stated in the introductory chapter, the principal
purpose is to review the changing legal status of the “hot
carge® type of secondary boycott under Section & (b) (4) (4)
of the Taft-Hartley Act on a case by case basis. A “hot
cargo™ clause is a provision im the contract in which the
employer agrees to give the union members employed by him
the right to refuse to handle goods or equipment when sup-
plied by another employer whom the union regards as unfair.
The reason for including this "hot cargo" provision is that
Section 8 (b) (4) (A) of the Taft-Hartley Act outlaws second-
ary boycotts. The parties by agreeing freely without induce-
ment or coercion beforehand te a “hot cargo” elause, hope to
avoid the Board's censure for participating in an illegal
gsecondary boycoit as proscribed by the Act. Actually, the
parties to the agreement are attempting to make legal through

a contract what is illegal under the law.

Conway's Express (Case

The first case to come to the attention of the Board in
which a "hot cargo" clause was a part of the contract after
the pagsage of the Taft-Hartley Act in 1947 was the Conway's

Express Case. The full title of this case was Internatiocnal

' Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffers, Warehousemen and Helpers

gﬁvAmerica V. Henery V. Rabouin doing business as Conway's

291pid.
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Express. Hereafter; for reasons of simplicity, cases cited
will be referred to by the company name since they may be

found in the index of the Decisions and Orders of the Nation-

al Labor Relations Board in this manner.

The case of Canway‘s Express resulted from a charge of

an unfalyr labor practice by the employer Conway's against
tocal 294 of the Teamsiers Union. The parties toc the Conway's
Case were the primary employer {Conway's), the respondent
against whom the charge was filed (Local 294), the secondary
employers who had signed a “hot carge' clause with Local 294
{ﬂentral Warehouse, Oppenheimer and McEwan, and Palmer Lines),
ahd ¥iddle Atlantic Transportation Inc. to whom Conway's had
leased its equipment. After conducting a hearing, the trial
examiner on June 9, 1948, issued his report, finding that the
respondent (local 294) had engaged in certain unfair labor
practices and recommended that it cease and desist therefrom
and take affirmative action. Thereafter, Local 294 aand the
general counsel filed exceptions tc the report and supporting
briefs. "On May 17, 1949, the Board at Washington, D. C.,
heard oral argument in which Local 294, Montgomery Ward & Co.,
and the general counsel participated; Conway's Express did nst
appear ."30

The facts ofi the Conway's Express Case which are perti-

nent to this study are as follows:

59ﬂatimnal Labor Helations Board, Decisicus and Qrders
gg the National Labor Relatioms Board (Washington), LIXXVII,
S




The employer /Conway's/ operates a motor truek transpor-
tation business. From Augdst, 1946 to September, 1947, and
in addition tc the operation of its business, the bmployer
leased pieces of its trucking equipnent to Middle Atlantic
Traasportation, Inc. The terms of the lease agreement fully
established a joint employer relationship. Drivers operat-
iung the employer's equipment were dependeant for work upon the
lease of this equipment. Their pay, although received from
Atlantic, was deducted from the amount paid tc the employer
by Atlantic. The employer /Ebnway s7‘was an equal party to
the rules and regulations goveruning the operation of the
drivers of that equipment.

In January, 1947, a dispute arose over this lease agree-~
ment. The union demanded that members of Local 2324 in good

standing be placed on the leased trucks. The employer
/ﬁbnway s/ refused. The dispute was submitted to the
employer association which had negotiated a closed-shop agres-
ment on behalf of the employer. Ia settlement of the dispute
the employer /Conway's/ agreed that it would discontinue the
lease arrangement and dispose of the edquipment in 30 days.
Despite this agreement, the employer neilther discontinued the
operation or disposed ¢f the equipment.

In September, 1947, the union called a strike of the
euployer's drivers.

The trial examiner held and the Board agreed that the
union did not violate the secondary boycott provision of the
Act since the objective of the strike was to coumpel the
primary employer {(Conway's) tc remedy what the union thought
was & viclation of the employer's contractual cbligation to
hire only union drivers. In s¢ ruling, the Board disregarded
the general counsel's contention that:
although the union made no express demand that Coanway's dis-
continue doiang business with Atlantlc, that demand was inher~
ent in its request that Conway's cease lending /Sic - leas~

1ng7 its equipment to Atlantic without union drivers.

The secondary boycott proeblem in the C@nway s Express

Case arises {rom an agreement by three secondary employers,

31ihe Bureau of National Affairs, Inc., Labor Eelations
Heference Manual (Washington), XXV, 1205.
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Tentral Warehouses, Cppeaboluer and ¥ePwan, zod Palmer Linos,
withk the respondent usion {Lecal 294},

antered inte befors the eflective date gf the amended Act,
which reserved to the respondent the right to refuse to

handle goods or freight of any employer iavolved in a labor
dispute In reliance vn this contractual provision,
'respundent's shop stewards at each ¢f the three establish-
ments ceased handling Conway's freight upon being advised by
the respondent*s office that the Conway's strike was 'on,' and
each of the employers, apparently mindful of its contractual
abligation, acqulesced in its employees’ refusal to handle

the 'hot cargo.’

In relation to these facts, the Board held that it was
evident

that the three secondary employers, ia effect, consented in
advance to boycott Conway's. As they consented, their
employees® failure to deliver freight to or accept freight
from Conway's trucks was not in the literal sense a "striket
or 'refusal' to work, nor was any concerted iasubordinatioan
contemplated by the respendent /Tocal 2947 when it caused the
employees to exercise their confract privilege. 1In the cir-
cumstances, Section 8 (b) (4) {A) cannot apply, unless we
accept the general counsel's argument that the '"hot carge!
eontracts were repugnant to the policy of the amended Act and
therefore invalid after the effective date of the 1947 amend-
meuts. But we find no merit in this argument. Section & (b)
{4) (A) of the Act prohibits labor organisations from "fors-
ing or requiring® the participation of neutral employers isn
secondary boycotts by the use of certain forms of employee
pressure, namsely, strikes or work stoppages /e€ither actually
engaged in, or 'induced' or 'encouraged' by The union/.

This section does not pruscribe other means by which a union
may induce employers to aid them in effectuating secondary
boycotts; much less does it probibit employers from refusing
1o deal with other persons, whether because they desire to
assist a labor organizaticn in the protection of its working
standards, or for any other reason. And further . . . there
is nothing in the express provisions or underlylag policy of
Section 8 {b) (4) (A) which prohibits an employer and a
union from voluntarily including 'hot cargo® or 'struck work'
provisions in their collectlive bargaining contraets, or from
honoring these provisions.34

33Kat19na1 Labur Relations Board, Decisicns and Orders
§§ the National Labor Relations Board (Washingiom), LXXXVIT,
.
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The dissenting opinion of Member Keynclds in the Com-

way's Case takes issue with the majority opinicn on twe

specific points with regard to the "hot cargo" issue.
Hember Reynolds first agrees with the majority of the Board
by dismissing the “complaint as to Palmer Lines égbcendary
emplcyq£7, as there is no evidence of unlawful inducemeant in
thig respect by the respoadent,“35 However, with respeect to
Central Warehouse and Oppenheimer and McEwan {secondary
employers), he concludes the evidence to be otherwise.
Member Reynolds points out that in both instances
when a8 Conway's truck called at either of the employer's
premises, the shopsteward phoned the respondent /Local 2947
tc aszcertain whether the strike at Conway's was Still in
effect. Upon being informed that it was, the shopsteward
and other employees refused to move the freight on or off
Conway's trucks.36
With regard to the foregoing, Member Reynoclds concludes that
in each instance the action of the employees was induced by
the respondent (local 294) "“with the objeet of forcing
Central Warehouse and Oppenheimer and McEwan ﬁgécondary
emplayerg?’t@ cease doing business with Conway's, thereby
violating Section & (k) (4} (4) of the Act."37

The second point of the dissenting opinion deals with
the respondent's argument that its conduct was protected as

it had reserved the right in its contracts with Central Ware

house and Oppenheimer and McEwan {(secondary emplovers) to

351pid., 994.
361pid., 994, 995,
371pid., 995,



rofuse to handle freight intended for Conway's trucks. In
considering this point, Member Reynclds states that in effect
the respondent (Local 284) is contending “that by reserviag
this right to itself, the contracts contained provisions
which amounted to an agreement in advance to engage in a
secondary boycott."38 The Act, however, according to Member
Reynolds:

unequivocally proscribes secondary activity on the part of
the unions. To the extent that these contract provisions
authorize such activity, they are repugnant to the basic
public policies of the Act. As the Board in the public
interest is charged with the duty of preventing unfair labor
practices, contracts which are repugnant to the Act and
which conflict with this duty of the Board must obviously
yield. VUnions or employers cannot nullify the provisions of
the Act which circumscribes their activities by inducing
each other, or employees, to agree by contract in advance to
waive their respective rights under the Act.39

Regarding this last point Hember Reynolds cites several

cases, the Duffy Silk Company, Rutland Court Owners, Imc.,

and the‘i.‘za Case Company as examples of instances in which

the Board has refused to give effect to contracts, otherwise
valid, which were incompatible with provisions of the Act .40
Member Reynolds seems to be suggesting that the Board is
creating a double standard by giving effect to "hot cargo™
clauses which according to bhis interpretation are incom-
patible with the Act.

The majority opinion in the case of Conway's Express has

since become known as the Conway's doctrine. The legal

381pid.
391hid.
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status of the "hot cargo™ type of secondary boycott under

the Conway's doctrine was as follows: (1) In cases where a
se¢0ndary boycott was clearly evident if the bargaining
agreement involved contained a "hot cargo® clause, the second-
ary boycott was not in viclation of the Act, and (2) either
party to the contract could enforce the terms of the ag{ge~
ment without such action being proscribed by the Act. ’

The next step in itracing the changing legal status of
the "hot cargo" type of secondary boycott will be to con-
struct the Board's application of the Cenway's doctrine to
cases in which secondary boycotting was evident and where a

“hot cargo” clause was part of the contract.

Pittsburgh Plate Glass Company Case

The first illustration of this appeared in the Pitts-

burgh Plate Glass Co. Case. The parties to the Pittsburgh

Case were the primary employer (Pittsburgh Plate and Glass

Co.), the respondent against whom the unfair labor charge was
filed (Local 135) and the secondary freight carriers who had
signed a “hot cargoY clause with Local 135 (Bowser Truck
Lines, Interstate Motor Freight, and I R ¢ & D Motor Freight).
On March 24, 1953, the trial examiner issued his report where-~
in he found that the respondent (Local 135) had not engaged

in an unfair labor practice as charged and recommended that
the complaint be dismissed. "Thereafter, the general counsel

filed exceptions to the report and a supporting brief,"4l

4l3pid., €V, 740.
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The Loard reviewed the trial examinerts report and found
 that wo prejudicial error was committed and adopted the trial
gxaminer's report with some clarification.

The facts of this case pertiseat to this study are as
follows:

- Following a strike by Teamster, Local Ro. 718, sister
local of the respondent /Tocal 1357, against Building Coon-
tractors Association of YndianapoTlis, Ine.; of which Pitts-
burgh /The primary employer/ was a member, a settlement was
reached on June 7, 1952. Bowever, a concededly lawful
picket line was maintained sporadically at Pittsburgh be-
cause it withdrew bargaining suthorization from the Associa-
tion and did not adbere to the settlement until late
September 1252. During the period May-3eptember 1952, employ-
ees of various trucking carriers /Secondary employers/
refused to handle Pittsburgh freight at the terminals. All
but one of the carriers whose services Plttsburgh socught to
utilize operated under both the *Central States Area Over-
The-Road Freight Agreement'® and the *Indians 3tate Cartage
Agreement' covering distance snd local hauls, respectively.
+« » » Under the heading of the *Protection «f RKights'® both
the "Indisna Cartage Agreement' and the YOver-The~Road Agrec-
ment' contain the following clause:l

It shall not be 28 viclation of this coutract and it
shall nct be cause for discharge if any employee or employees
refuse to go through the picket line ¢f a goion or refuse to
handle unfair goods. Nor shall the exercise of any rights
permitted by law be a viclation of this contract.

The term *unfair goods' as used ip this articie includos,
but is not limited, t¢ any goods or equipment transported,
interchanged,; handled, or used by any carrier, whether part-
les of this agreement or not, at whose terminal or terminals
or place or places of business there is a controversy hetween
such carrier or its employees on the cne hand, and a labor
union on the other; and such goods or equipment shall con-
tinue to be *unfair® while being transported, handled or
used Ly iaterchanging or succeeding carriers, whether parties
o this agreement or not until such countroversy is settled.

The union agrees that, in the event the employer becomes
involved in a controversy with any other union, the union
will do all in its power to help effect a fair settlement.

It is understocd that in the event the decision of the
RIAB in the Counway's Case is sustained or prevails on appeal
to the highe¥ federal courts, this article will be renego-
tiated and rewritten to provide the union with the maximum
of protecticn afforded by such decision.42

423bid., 740, 741, 747.
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The explanation to the union members and ibe action
taken Ly them with respect to the foregoiang “hot cargo”
clanuse is of particular fupcrtance iz this case. {(This prob-
lew of deotermining which pariy to the agrecument invoked the
*hot cargo™ clausc becomes of increasiog importance in later
Board decisions in "hot cargo™ cases.)

The testimony in the Pittsburgg(p;ate Giass Case with

respect to this point is as follows:

San goucle, president of the respondent /Tocal 1357,
testified: - '

*I told the employers that under the terms and provi-
slons of our agreemwenit, the men as individuals did not have
to handle strike bound merchandise or uvnfair goods and if
they refused to handle it, that the compaosy was in no posi-
tion to do anything about iti* )

Ogle, terminal manager of Bowser Truck Lines /Secundary
employer?7, stated that he knew Cook, respondent's Steward ai
Bowser, refused t¢ handle Pittsburgh freight becanse of the
‘unfair goods® provision of the contract - . . Dininger,
respondent®s business agent, testified that Kewitt, terminal
manager of Interstate Motor Freight /Secundary employexr/,
asked him if he could explain what the men's rights we¥e in
connection with their refusal to bandle Pitisburgh freight.
Dininger testified further that 'I read the article off
{*protection of rights'), and he (Kewitt) said, ‘*well of
course according to that', it was his {Kewitt's) opiaion,
*according to that, the men had & right to refuse it . o .°

Lammert, the respondent’s business agent, stated that
at usion meetings San Soucie referred to the union agree-
ments in answer to questions sbout Pittsburgh freight at
the same time informing the members that *the moen had the
right . - . to follow their own feelings . . !

 Lynch, respondent's steward at I X C & D Motor TFreight
/Secondary employer?, at which terminal the employees
Fefused to handle Pittsburgh freight, admitted that he had.
requested Lammert to inform him "if there was a chanece ic
start refusing (Pittsburgh) freight again®' and that Lammert
gave him 'a hint and I knew what I was going to do.* Lyach
testified further:

&. /General Counsel/ Well, what did you tell (the men)
Tf anything about this Pittsburgh Plate freight,
after you talked with Mr. Lammert?

A. "Well, ¥ go back apnd tell them that we havs the
right as individuals, to refuse to handle any
unfair goods and 811 my men in the barn are union

nen, and they just wouldn®t hasdle it.?
*. # & *



Q. And did you tell them that you hoped they wouldn'tk
have anything to do with that?

A, I say, ‘you guys can do as you dammed please, E'm
not going to handle any of it.' I said, 'even if
your mother works over there, you can't do anything
to benefit her or anything. You got to work on
your own or you're going to get in the grease in
this kind of trouble.'?%

In view of this testimony and the record of the case as a
whole, the Board found that the respondent (Local 138) had
engaged in, and by its instructions "induced and encouraged
the employees of the various trucking carriers /Secondary
employer§7'to engage in a concerted refusal to handle Pitts~
burgh freight."44

After reconsidering the Conway's Case and its “protec-

tion ¢f rights" clause, the Board held that the “protection
of rights™ clause in this case is in all material respects
similar to the “hot cargo" contracts invelved in Conway's
Express. With respect toe the action of the respondent
{local 135) the Board concluded that:

it cannot be said, therefore, that by causing the employees
to exercise their contractual privilege, the respondent
induced a concerted refusal to work in the course of employ-
ment with an objeci of forcing any employer to cease doing
business with any other person in violation of Secticn 8 (b}

(4) (a).45
In the Pittsburgh Plate Glass Case, the Board has care-

fully reconsidered the underlying principles of the Conway's

doctrine in the light of the arguments of the general counscl

431pid., 741, 742.
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and finds no reasen to depart from them, holdiag that "hot
cargo® clauses are valid and that either party toc the agree-~

ment may iovoke the terms of the contract.

The McAllister Transfer, Inc. Case

The parties to the McAllister Case were the primary
employer {McAllister Transfer Iunc.), the respundent agaivst
whom the charge was filed (Local 554), aad the secondary
employers who had signed 2 "hot cargo™ clause with Local 364
{Union Freightways, Watson Bros. Transportation Co., and Red
Ball Transfer Co.}. On July 8, 1953, the trial examiner
issued his report "recommending that the complaint be dis-
missed in its entirety. Thereafter, exceptions and briefs
were filed by the general counsel and the charging party.“45
The Board reviewed the trial examiner's report without find-
ing prejudicial error and adopted the trial examiner's
report only iunsofaxr ag it was consistent with the Board's
decision.

The facts of this case pertinent to this study are as
tollows:

HeAllister Transfer, Inc. interlines freight with Union
Preightways at Omaha, and with Watson Bros. Transportation
Company and Bed Ball Transfer Company at Lincoln, Nebraska.
*Interlining® of freight means receiving freight from inter-
state motor carriers for delivery to its destination, or
delivering freight to such carriers for further transporia-
tion. ¥Freightways, Watson, and Red Ball /Secondary
employers/ have collective bargaining contracts with local
unions of the Teamsters covering groups of dock workers and
over-the-road drivers. 7The 'Iowa-Nebraska Motor Freight

Cartage Agreement,® as originally negotiated, provided in
relevant part:

461pid., €%, 1766.
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ARTICLE IX. (a) It shall not be a viglation of this
coutract and it shall uot be cause for discharge if any
employee or employees refuse to go through the picket line
ef & wnion or refuse to handle unfair goods. HNor shall tbe
exercise of any rights permitted by law be 3 violation of
thkis contract.

() The term ‘unfair geods® as used in this article
iocludes, but is not limited to, any goeds or equipment
transported, interchanged, handled, or used by any ecarrier,
whether party to this agreement or not, at whose terminal or
terminals or place or places of business there is a contro-
versy between sueh carrier or its employees on the one hand,
and a labor union on the other hand; and such goods or equip-
ment should continue tc be 'unfair' while beling transported,
handled or used by interchanging or succeeding carriers,
whether parties t¢ this Agreement or not, until such contro-
versy is settled . . .

There shall be a record understanding that, in the event
thte decision of the National labor Relations Board in the
Conway's Case is sustained or prevails to the higher Federal
Couris, this article will be renegotiated and rewritten to
provide the Union with the maximum of protection afforded by
such decislon.

After the court decisicn in the Conway's Express Case
was issued on March 24, 1952, Article IX GFf this agreemeantl
was revised by the deletion of the paragraph in parenthesgis,
gquoted above, and the addition of the following sentence:?

The Bnion and its members, individually and collective-
ly, rcserve the right to refuse to handle goods from or to
any firm or {truck which is engaged or involved in any contro-
versy with this or any other Union; and reserve the right tc
refuse to accept freight from or to make pickups where
freight lines, strikes, walkouts or lock-outs exist.

) Gn Feb. 4, 1953, the president of Teamsters Local 554
/the respoandent/, accompanied by the local's business agent
and a representative of Local No. 784, called upon MeAllist-
er's genmeral manager. Local No. 554's president requested
recognition ¢f the Teamsters and submitted proposed con-
tracts. The contracts were discussed in some detail although
tke general manager stated that he did not have autherity to
gxecute & contract on behall of ¥Mchdllister. In the course
of this conference, Local No., Hb4's president told McAllist-
€r's general manager that he would give McAllister a weok or
s aad that if McAllister did not sign the contracts it
would be *shut off' from interlining freight.

Cn Feb, 12, 1953, Local No. 554's president told a
¥cAllister truck driver that on the next day McAllister would
be 'shut off' from interlining freight with other local
carriers. On the same day, local No. 584's business agent
telephoned Freightways' geseral wmanager and told him that
McAllister was being "shut off' from interlined freight.

On Feb. 13, 1953, twu employees of ¥Freightweys /Second-
ary employer/ who were members of Local No. 354 ceaséd
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notifying MeAllister that freight bhad been received for
transportation by McAllister. One employee testified that
the Teamsters' business agent had called at the office and
told several employees including himseclf that McAllister was
hayving labor trouble and was 'N. G.' When the employee asked
what he should do with the freight for McAllister, the gen-
eral manager told him o make certain that it did not get
into the hands of another carrier. A Freightways® freight
checker testified that he refused to sccept shipments for
¥cAllister because under the terms of the cartage agreement
he was not obligated to handle unfalr merchandise.

Un Feb. 16, 1953, Freightways posted the followiog
notice to its employees:

gur Company is not having a labor dispute with any labor
union. As 2 common carrier holding authorities under Federal
and State laws, we are required to transport all comsmodities
properly tendered to us.

Therefore, we direct all of our employees to bhandle
freight received by us, without discrimipsation 8s to shippers
or motor carriers who may be interlining freight with us.
This includes freight which we originate and is destined
beyond cvuxr line in which specific routing is furnished to us
by the shipper.

However, the two employees of ¥reightways continued to
disregard this notice. Freightways neither rescinded the
votice nor disciplined these employees. Except for a few
shipments which were handled by supervisors, Freightways®
business with McAllister was suspended. About the same time,
similar situations developed at Watson and Red Hall /Second-
ary employers/.

At a union meeting held pricr to February &, 1953, the
secretary-treasurer and husiness manager of Loeal Ne. 608
explained to the members of the desirability of getting noa-
union members organized. He told the members that the
Teamsters had met with McAllister and discussed the signing
of a coniragt, that under the contract it was po violation
of the contract if they refused to handle 'unfair goods' and
that they would not be discharged if they refused to handle
such goods.

A few days later, this representative of Local No. 6U8
telepboned Watson's dock foreman and told him that McAllister
would be *sbhut off' from interlined freight. Watson pousted
2 notice like the oue posted by Freightways, but the inter-
lining of freight between Watson and McAllister remained
suspended.

The same situation prevailed at Red Ball.47

A careful reading of the foregoing facts will reveal

47'me Bureau of National Affairs, Iuc., Labor Belations
Eeference Manual, XXXV, 1282-1284.
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dhat this case differs somewhat frem the Conway's and Piits—
B e e o o B A

burgh Plate Glass cases. In the McAllister Case the uniom

was attempting te enforce a8 “hot cargo™ clause against the
will of the secondary employers and for the purpose of plae-
ing pressure oo McAllister fo sigﬁ a collective bargaining
agreement which coutained 2 "hot cargoe™ clause.

in considering these points the Beard first reviewed
the legimlative bistory of Sectiocn 8 (b) (4) (A) finding,
surprisingly enough in view of the canazfs decision, that
"Congress declared a public policy against 2ll secondary boy
cotts, without distinctios as to type or kind."48 In light
of this newly discovered evidence, the Board found it to be
significant that Congress spoke in unmistakable terms of the
protection of '"the public welfare which is inextricably
involved® in such disputes, #nd pointedly characterized the
Board as "acting in the public interest and not in the vindi-
cation of private rights.®

After ree&aluating the intent of the Congress, the Board
reviewed its past policy with respect to its handling of
employer unfair labor practices. The Board states:

It secems plain to us that if we are to administer the
Act fairly, we cannot permit an exception to this firmly
established policy tc persist in the so-called “hot cargo®
cases. The same policy that has prevailed throughout the
years with respect to employer unfair labor practices should
continue to be in effect with respecti to union unfair labor
practices. As it is clear that employers canact by sagree-
ments evade the statutory provisions, so it should be clear

that unions cannot do likewise. 7To permit an cbviocus device
such as the 'hot carge' clause to nullify the provisions

43Hat10nal Labor Relations Board, Decisions and Orders
of the National labor Relations Board (Wasbiagtiony, CX, I777.

49tbid., 1778.
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outlawing secondary activity or the parts of unions, is to be
derelict in our duty to enforce the Act as Congress wrote it,
and, indeed, to write in a double standard into our admini-
strative peolicy . . . Qur duty, as we see it, requires that
we reverse the Conway's doctrine, and hold that contract
clauses of the character here in issue do not constitute a
valid defense to a complaint alleging a violation of Section
8§ (b) (4) (3) and (B) of the Act.o0

The decision ¢f the Board in the MeAllister Case, how-

ever, should not be interpreted te mean that all “hot carge"
clauses are hereafter invalid. In order to clarify the posi~
tion of the Board regarding "hot cargo”™ clauses in the

HcAllister Case, we must consider the decisions of the indi-

vidual Board members.

The decision in the McAllister Case was by a 3-2 vote.

The members of the majority were Rodgers, Beeson, and Chair-
man Farmer, and the dissenting members were Murdock and
Peterson. Members Rodgers and Beeson were of the opinion
that "hot carge" clauses did not constitute a valid defense
of illegal secondary action as proscribed by the Act. Al-
though voting with members Rodgers and Beeson, Chairman
Farmer found the "hot cargo™ clause to be a valid defense of
secondary action. Chairman Farmer casts his vote with the

majority because he believes that the facts of the McAllister

Case distinguish it from the Conway's Case and the Pittsburgh

Plate Glass Case. Specifically, he states:

By majority colleagues say, as I construe their posi-
tion, that a 'hot cargo' clause is at war with the secondary
boycott provisions of Section 8 (b) (4) (A), and therefore
must be struck down as a matter of public policy. This view,

S0ipid., 1781, 1782.



howover, glosses over the plaius language of the Statute which
nakes it ar cssentigl element of an unlawful boyeott that the
union ‘'engage in,' or indace or encourage . . . employees . .
« to engage in a strike or a coscerted refusal to handle the
goods of snother employer. I must assume that my majority
colleagues agree with the decisions which hold that there is
nc violation of Section 8 (b) (4) (A) where an employer, at
the reguest of a union unaccompanied by threats or direct
appeals to employers, voluntarily agrees to boycutt the goods
of another employexr with whom the union has a primary dispute.
In that situation there is admittedly no viclation since
there has been no strike and no inducement of employees .+ . .
While this may be characterized as a loophole in the Statate;
it is for the Congress, not the Board, to close it, if con-
duct of this character is thought to endauger the public
welfare.dl (Members Rodgers and Beeson do not, however,
ggree with this; they find no loouphole in the Act.)}

In other words Chairman Farmer is saying that the

respondent anion {(Local 554) in the McaAllister Case wi@létﬁ&
the Aci because it not only induced and encouraged employses
of the secondary employers to take part in a secondary boy-

L

cott but did so against the employers' will. In the Conway's

and Pittsburgh Plate Glass decisions, the seccoadary employers

willingly complied with the provisicns of the "hot carge!
clauses which, according to Chairman Farmer, is a valid de-
fense of secondary asction.

The dissenting Members Murdock and Petersaﬁ continue to
hold to the Conway's doctrine. Regarding the public interest,
they conclude:
that when Congress referred te the publie's interest in regu-
lating secondary boycott provisions, it was not speaking in
terms of the public interest at large or in a vacuum, but as

it was direeﬁly related to the specific activities under con-
sideration.

Siypid., 1788.
521bid., 1793.



In relaticn to thy righty ©F secondary cuployerst
epployees, Kumbers Murdech and Peterscn refer tu the Board’s

decisicn is the Pittsburgh Plate Glass Case. In the Pitts-

burgh Case ithe Board found that the segondary employces?®
g 3 3 RLOY

refusai to handle Pittsburgh's freight was not Yin the

course of ¢ « « employment' within the meaning of Secticn &

(L) {4) (4), for that employment as defined by the contracts
excludod from the required job duties work on ‘unfair geods.t53

{The majority feels that this is sn unnecessary construction
of the Act.)

Finally, with respect to the aectual cuntract, Members
$urdock and Peterson stated |
we are not at all convinced that where an employer has in
fact, repudiated a 'hot contract® the Board should counte-
nance such conduct. Xf a *hot cargo® coantract is valid -
and the Board and courts, as we have indicated, have said
that it is -~ we question whether the Board should approve
a breach by one party which subjects the other party to a
finding that the latter has vioclated the Act.%%

The exact legal status of the "hot carge” type of
secondary boycoti at this point seems to be highly question-

able. Relying on the Board's decision in the ¥cAllister

Case, we find that “hot cargo™ clauses are valid defense of
secondary action if the secondary employer cunsents willisgly
to the provisions of the contract. If the secondary employver
remains neutral and if the union succeeds in inducing his
employees to engage in a secondary boyeott, does this consti-
tute a viclation of the Act? The McAllister decision would

seem to indicate that it does.

93ypid., 1791.
S4ypid., CX, 1798.



Sand Door and Plywood Co. Case
The first test of the toard's reformulation of the

Conway's doctrine according to the Mcillister decision was

in the Sand Dour and Plywood Case of December 13, 1954. The

parties to the Sand Door Case were the charging party who

supplied Paine doors {(Sand Door and Plywood (ou.), the respond-
ent against whom the charge was filed (Local 1976), and the
secondary employer whoe had signed a8 "hot cargo® clause with
Local 1976 {(Havstad & Jensen). ‘The facts of this case perti-
nent to this study are:

&s the trial examiner found, oun the morning of August
17, 1854 ¥leisher, the respondent's /focal 1796/ business
agent, approached Steinert, Havstad & Jensen's /Secondary
employer/ foreman, at the building site, and told Steinert
to stop hanging the Paine doors until it could be determined
whether they were union or son-unicon. Steinert told several
laborers, who were under his supervision « . « tc stop dis-
tributing the doors . . . because they were nct union made.
Steinert was a member of a constituent Local of the Respond-
ents /Tocal 17967 District Council. Under its by-laws and
trade rules, $teinert was vested with the authority and
responsibility to enforce the District Council's by-laws and
trade rules. Among the rules wis one barring union members
from handling non-unicn materials.

It is true that as a foreman 2as well as 2 union agent,
stelnert's status at first glance appesars equivoecal. How-
ever, it is clear that ¥leisher, who, s the trial examineyr
found, was an agent of both the Respondent District Council
and the Respondent Local, approached Steinert not as a repre-
sentative of management but as an instrumentality of the
respondents through whom the by-laws could be enforced. Thus,
Fleisher did not ask Steimnert to stop the dour hanging, but,
in 3teinert's words, Fleisher "told me thst we'd have to guit
hanging the doors.' (Emphasis supplied.) Also, when, shortly
thereafter, Superintendent Nicholson asked Fleisher why he
stopped the men frowm hanging the doors, as credibly testi-
fied to by Nicholson, Fleisher replied that ‘he had orders
from the District Council that morsning to stop them from
hauging the doors,' that he *could have pulled them off yes-
terday but . . . weited until today.' Significantly tos,
after giviog his instructions to Steinert, Fleisher stood by
te insure that Steinert passed these iastruetions on to
employees. Furthersore Fleisher did not approach Steinert
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to gaion enfurcement of their costract which the respondents
claim relieved the carpenters of the duty of installing the
Paine doors, for at no time in his conversations with Stein-
ert or Nichulson was the contract mentioned by Fleisher.

We note in this coannection that sSteinert, as a foreman, was
at the lowest level of management and not an official who
would be approached as to matters of company policy and con-
tract compliance. As there is, ipn addition, no indication

of the extent of Steinert's authority to act for his employer,
we conclude that Fleisher approached steinert in Steinert's
capacity as agent of the Respondent District Council and that
Steinert acted in such capacity in ordering the laborers and
carpenter Agronovich to stop bhandling the doors, theroeby
inducing or encouraging them to engage in 3 concerted refus~
al to handle the Paine doors.dd

Relyiug on these facts the Board found by a 3-2 majority
that the union had vioclated Section 8 (b) (4) (A) of the
amended MLRA. Although thce composition of the Board's

membership had changed since the McAllister decision, the

vote split was almost the same as in the McAllister Case.

The members of the majority were Rodgers, Leedom and Chairman

Farmer with Members Murdock and Peterson dissenting. |
kegarding the individual opinions of the majority,

Member Rodgers holds to bis position in the McAllister Case

that "hot cargo® clauses are invalid; while Member Leedonm

concurs with Chairman Farmer's position in the HcAliister
Case. Chairman Farmer does not give an individual decision
in this case aside from infeﬁring that he retains his posi-

tion in the McAllister Case that "hot carge” clauses are

valid if the secondary employer willingly sccedes to the
union's action. This is interpreted to mean that if the

union induces the employees to engage in 8 secondary buycott

943pid., CXIXI, 1212, 1213.



through somecne other than a bonsfide represeantative of
management, such action is a vioclation ot the Act.

Member Murdock®s dissenting opinicn is principally con-
cerncd with the pesitios taken by Chairman Farmer and Membery
Leedom. In reviéwing their positicn he states:

virst they agree that the inducement of employers to¢ cease
doing business with other employers is not unlawful under
Section & (b) (4) (A). They then concede that what an
employer may be induced to du be may be induced in advance
to do by the execution of 2 contract freeing his employees
from the duty of handling spon-union material during the term
of the contract. Notwithstanding these findings, they therc-
upon take the position that the uanion may not approach the
enployees it represents and for whose benefit the contract
was made to notify them that their contract reserves to them
the right not to handle non-union material. Such notifica-
tion, they find, induces these empluyees to engage in a
strike, despite their employer's advance permission grant-
ing them the right to refrain from performing work. These
conclusions, in my opinion, cannot logically stand together.
‘& coptract does not consist of words on paper. It is a
binding agreement between the contracting parties that
requires them to behave toward each other in a specific man-
ner under a given set of circumstances, present or futurec .
+» « ‘The decislon of Chairman Farmer and Member Leedom
encourages employers to viclate their lawful agreements with
labor organizations.99

In consideration of Member Murdock's dissenting remarks,
it is agreed that the position of Chairman Farmer contra-
dicts itselfl hut not for the reasons cited by Member Murdock.
A close reading of Section 8 () (4) {4) will reveal that a
part of the contradicticn results from the wordiang of that
section. In seeking to outlaw secondary boycotts, the Cong-
ress did not consider the possibility of coantracts which
would, by taking advantage of the words induce and encourage

in the Aet, give wvalidity to what the Congress inteaded to

551pid., 1223, 1224,
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invalidate. A "hot carge™ clause which the parties consent
to in advance of poussible secondary action cannot be said to
result from inducement and encouragement by the upion. If
“hot cargo™ ¢lauses are valid, then the rights created by
such a clause aléﬂ should be honoved. If, however, the pub-
lic interest is tc be givesn priarity pover that of individual
or private interests under the law, then “hot carge™ clauses
shopld fall by the wayside. Finally, with respect to Member
Murdock's charge that Chairman Farmer®s position will cause
employers to viclate lawful agreenents, this would seem to be
true only if employers were assured that the Board would
vindicate such action as in "hot cargo" cases.

In the remaining “hot cargo® cases, occurring between
the Band Door decision in December of 1654 and July 1, 1957,

the Board has held to its position in the Sand Door Case.

This position was that "hot cargo™ clauses were valid only
if the secondary employer, as the result of the unionfs
invitatien, agreed to encourage his employees to engage in =
secondary boycott. If the union encouraged the employees to
honor their contract privileges, "hot carge” clauses would be
found no defense.

Iin this study we shall consider the vemaining cases only

insofar as they served to clarify the Board's position.

In the case of Carpenters Unlon v. Genera® Willwork

Corporation {(August 26, 1805), the Board held that the union

vioclated the Act by inducing iis members working on a prefab-

ricated housing site not to install prehung doors; the
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object of such conduct being (1} t¢ force carpentry subeGn-
tractors to cease using the doors, (2) to force the geseral
contractor to cease using such douvrs for inclusion in a pre-
fabricated housing "package," and (3} to force the prefab-
ricating company to cease doing business with the manufactur-
ers of prebung docrs.

Yegarding the inducement of employees, the Board found
that the union business agent®s statement to tws wnion
stewards on a construction that certain prehung doors are
non-union constituted inducement within the meaning of the
Act. ©pecifically, if the statement had been directed to a
single steward, it would have constituted inducement of con-
certed action within the meaning of the Act since several
other union members were working with the steward.

With respect to the "hot cargo" clause, the Board held
that the union menbers? refusal to install prehung doors was
not justified by an a2lleged "hot carge" clause since (1) no
contract was in effect during the period involved, (2) the
contractors and subecontractors were not bound by the alleged
contract, and {3) the alleged "hot cargo" clause merely pro-
vided for the installation of conventional dours and did not
anthorize a refusal to handle prehung doors.56

In the case of Woodworkers Union v. Long Beil Lgmher Co.

{March 7, 1956), the Board held that the union did not vio-
Iate Section 8 {b) (4) (A) of the amended Act where the

S8rhe Bureau of National Affairs, loc., XXXVE, 1484,
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evidence clearly iodicated

that the thrust of the union’s pressure was almed at persuad-
ing the company through its management ropresentatives,
rather than through its employees, 10 assist the unicn in its
guarrel with Firchau /The primary employer/ by discontinuing
the handling of Firchau logs at the Bridge Mill.o7

{There was no dissenting opinicn.)

in the case‘ﬂf,ﬁenerai Drivers Union v. Amgtgeag Ircn

Co. (March 15, 1956), the Board beld that the union viclated
the Act by inducing employees of common carriers with which
the union had a "hot carge" contract to refuse to handle
freight of the primary employer with an object of forcing the
carriers to cease doing business with the primary employer.
Referring to the "hot carge™ clause the Board stated that:
while Section 8 (b) (4) {(A) does not forbid the execution of
a *hot cergo® clause or a union*s enforcement thereof by
appeals to the employer to honor his contract, the Act does;
in our opinion, preclude enforcement of such a clause by
appeals to employees, and this is so whether or not the
employer acquiesces in the union's demand that the employees
refuse to handle the *hot' goods.9

#ith respect to individual opinionus, each Board member

held to his position in the Sand Door Case. Chairman Farmer

and Member Leedom held that “hot cargoe’ clauses are valid
only if the secondary employer willingly acquiesces in the
union®s demands while Member Rodgers finds "hot cargo®

clauses to be invalid under the Act. Members Murdouck and

Petersun dissent for the same reasons as previously stated

in the Sand Door Case.

57Hatiuna1 Labor Relations Board, Decisions and Qrﬂer&
of the National Labor Relations Board {Washington) X 4

881bid., 801.
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In the ecase of Teamsters Union v. Ready Mixed Conerete

Co. (August &, 1956}, the board held that the union agent's
iastructicns to secondary employees at four different job
sites not to handle the primary employer's products because
oi the union®s strike against the primary employer toc be a
vialation ¢f the Act. The Board found that the disclosed
purpose of such inducement was tov force secondary employers
to cease doing business with the primary employer and to
force the primary employexr to bargairn on a "hot cargo”
clause.99

In the case of Teamsters Union v. Crowley Milk Company,

Inc. (October 25, 1956), the Board held the union's action to
be in violation of the Act because the union's act of induce-
ment consisted of sending letters to the union stewards at
the secondary employer's plants, asking them to see to it
that employees of the secondary employers refused to handle
the Crowley Dsiry’s products in accordance with the "hot
carge” provisions irp the union's contract with the secondary
employers. This action was carried out in the face of an
order from the secondary employer directing his employees to
handle the dairy's products.t0

With respect to the individusl opinions of the majority,
Chairman Leedom and Member Bean hold that "hot cargoe" provi-
sions are valid only if the secoundary employer willingly

acquiesces in the union's demands while Member todgers finds

591pid., CXVI, 467, 468.
60ppe Bureau of National Affairs, Inc., XXXIX, 1004.
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"hot carge” provisions o be invalid under the Act. (Member
¥urdock did not take part in the decisicn.)

In the case of Operating Engineers v. Industrial Paint-

ers and Sandblasters (April 19, 1957}, the Board held that

the union did not viclate the Act by inducing one employes
oi 2 neutral employer to engage in & work stoppage. apecifi-
cally, where only one employee is invelved, an appeal ic
refase to work does not constitute a strike or concerted
refusal by employees to work within the meaning of the Act.G1
Although the membvership of the Board has changed con~
siderably since the Sand Doer decision in December of 1954,
the position of the Board with respect to the legality of
*hot cargo" clauses has not changed. Chairman Leedom and
Menmber Bean have adopted the position of former Chairman
Farmer that “hot cargo™ clauses are valid if the secondary
employer willingly acquiesces in the union's demsads while
Mzmber Rodgers continues to find "“het carge" clauses to be
invalid. HNember Murdock still dissents holding to the origi-
nal ﬁppwgy‘s doctrine that "hot cargo' clauses constitute a
valid defense for participating in a secondary Loycott.
Membicr Jenkias, who was only recently appointed o the Board,
has not had an opportunity to voice his opinion with respect
to "hot cargo' clauses. However, even if Hember Jenkins
agreed with Member Rodgers that "hot carge" clauses are
invalid, the Board would still find "hot cargo® clauscs te

be valid if the secondary employer willingly acquiesces in

6lipid., 1410.
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the upion's demands. This interpretation of the Board's
future positiocn with respect te "hot cargo' clauses assumes
that Chairman Leedom, Member Bean, and Member MHardock will

continue to hold to their position in the Sand Door Case.




CUAPYES 1V

SELECTED COURT DECISIONS PERTAINING 10

“HOT CARGO" CLAUSES

Court jurisdiction over an unfair labor practice may
result from an appeal by one of the parties to a decision
of the NLEB or from a petition by the investigating official
of the Board for a temporary injunction. All of the cases
to be considered in this chapter have resulted from an

appeal of a decisicn by the Board. The I

sard’s decision may
e appealed by the parties concerncd to the appropriate
Federal Circuit Court of Appeals in whose circuit the case
originated. The Federal Court of Appeals' decision may then
be appealed by the parties concerned to the United 3tates
Supreme Court. The cases decided by the Federal Circuit
Courts of Appeals which have been selected for review are

the Conway's Express Case, Sand Door and Plywood Co. Case,

and the American Iron Co. Case. No “"hot cargo" case has

come before the Supreme Court of the United states.
/ In both the Conway's and sand Door cases, which repre-

sent the twe_pfiggipgnggﬁ;tiuns-of the Board on "hot cargo”

clauses tﬁéwrederal Court ofmiggeals concerned has upheld

the Board's ruling. In the American iron Co. Case, hovever,

the Cirecuit Court of Appeals, District of Columbia reversed

the Board's position under the Sand Door formula that "hot

45
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carge™ olauses are invalid if the union induces the employees
to engage in 3 secondary boycott.

In the Conway's Case (May 17, 1649), the Board held that

@h@t cargcet clauses coanstituted a valid defense for partici-
pating is 2 secondary boycott. The Board's decision was
appealed by the plaintiff Hemery ¥. Raboulsn to the Cireuit
Court of Appeals, Jecond Circuit (March 24, 1682). The
court accepted the petiticn and reviewed the facts of the
CaASE.

Rab@uiﬂ, in his petiti@m te the court, contended that
the union®s pressure on neutral employers to stop accepting
his shipments was a violatiovmn of the secondary boycott pro-
visions of the Taft-Hartley Act. The court in considering
this contention held that:

even if the demands carried with them an implicit threat to
strike, we cannct agree that they tended t¢ iunduce or en-
courage the cmployees to engage in a strike or concerted
refusal forcing the employer to cease doing business with
another. The embargo ou Rabouin's goods was the product
solely of requests addressed to management or supervisory
personnel . « » The union casnot have committed an unfair
labor practice under this sectiovn in regard to those employ~
ers who refused to handle Rabouin's shipmeuts under the
terms of the area agreement provisions relating to carge
shipped by struck employers. Consent in advance to honor &
‘hot cerge’ clause is nct the product of the union's forc-
ing or reguiring any egglayﬂr « « » to cease doing business
withk any other person.b

¥n the C@nway Gaae the Board and the court agree that

consent in advance is not the product of the unicn's foercing

or requiring the employer to acquiesce in its demands;

@3The National Labor Relations Board, Court Baoisian
Relﬂtimg 1o the NLHA {(Washington), VIIX, 1637184, "
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howevey , with respect to the iunducement i employees, they
differ. The Doard under the Canway ; ductrine held that “hot
cargo”™ clauzes constituted 5 valid defense for participatiog
in a secondary boyeott even if the secondary employer refused
to submit to the union's demands. The court, however, fiands
"hot eargo™ clauses to be valid only if the employer wili-
ingly acquiesces in the union's demands. Hince the induce-

ment in the-ﬂggway’s Case to engage in a secondary boyeott

was addressed solely to management, the court upheld the
Board's decision.

in the sand Door and Plywood Co. Case (December 13,

1954) , the Board reformulated the Conway's doctrine by Tind.-
ing “hot cargo"™ clauses to be valid only if the employer
willingly acquiesces in the union’s demsnds. 7This decision
cf the Board was appealed by the defendant Local 1976 of the
Carpenters Union to the Circuit Court of Appeals, Ninth
Circuit {February 13, 1957). The court accepted the petition
and reviewed the facts of the case.

Commenting on the Board's finding that the union had
viclated the Act by inducing employees of Havsiad & Jensen
to reiuse to ipnstall Paine doors, the court stated:

As we have seen, the evidence shows that there is nu
serious question that Steinert, following Fleisher's ilnstruc-
tions, caused employees of Havstad & Jensen to engage in a
concerted work stﬂppage for the object forbidden in Section

& (b) (4) (a).63

In its petition to the court, the union urged with r63pact

be 63The Bureau of National Affairs, Inc., XXXIX, 2432,



t¢ this inducement that:

If this idleness caan be termed a work stoppage. it is clear
that the cessation did not originate with the employeces but
was a2 direct result of mapagerial orders. It is also urged
that Havstad & Jensen were parties to and bound by 2 colliee~
tive bargaining agreement whereby they had previocusly agreed
ot to reguire workmen te handle non-union materials.t

Regarding this cmntentian'by the union, the court found
that:

in cur view, there was inducement tv a concerted refus~
Al in the statutory sense, not authorized by the contract
between Havstad & Jensen and the Union. Ap employer may
well remain free to decide, as a matter of business policy,
whether he will accede to a union's bvoyeott demands, or, if
he has already agreed to do so, whether he will fulfill his
agreement. An entirely different situation, however., is
presented under Section 8 {b) (4) (A) of the Act . . . when
it is sought to influence the employer's decision by a work
stoppage of his employees. Such & work stoppage, Congress
has plainly declared, is unlawful, when the ohject -- clearly
present here -- is . . . forcing or requiring any employer .
« » to eease using . - . the products ¢i any other . . .
manufacturer or to cease doing business with any ether per-
SN .

Finally, in regard to the union's argament that the
work stoppage was a direct result of mapagerial orders, the
court held that this contention was based upon the “theory
that Steinert, the foreman, acted sclely as a represeatative
of management when he instructed employees to cease their
work on the doors."%€ As to the facts, the court found that:

Steinert was a member of Loeal 3563 of the Union. The
By-Laws and the Trade Rules of the Los Angeles County Dis-
trict Council of Carpenters required that he belong to the
union, and that he should hire po non-union members. as

foremen, he and the steward (Fleisher) were squally responsi-
ble for the enforcement of all By-Laws and Trade Rules, etc.

Gdypid., 2433.
551pia.



Violators of that rule were subject to & fine of $100.00
and/or expulsion.67

The court reasoned from these facts that when Fleisher
ordered Steinert to tell the men to stop work orn the Paine
doors, it was "“logical to assume that he was invoking
Steinert's obligations under the union's rule."68

Based on this reasoning the court held that although
the Act does not preclude the execution of a "“hot cargo"
clause the union vioclated the Aet by inducing the cmployees
of Havstad & Jensen to refuse to install Paine doors. This
position of the court regarding the validity of "hot cargo®
clauses seems to be incensistent. On one hand the court
finds it to be the duty of the Board to act in the public
interest while on the other hand it finds "“hot cargo" clauses
to be valid under certain defined conditions. JXf the Board
is supposed to act ip the public interest as the court finds
that it should, then it would seem that a contract which
vindicates purely private rights would be uanlawful. But the
court finds that the employer may williungly enter into & con-
tract which constitutes consent in advance to engage in a
secondary boycott under the Act. IXIf the union and the
employer may enter into such a contract without incurring
the censure of the court, it weuld seem reasonabile that they
also could enjoy the rights granted by said coatract. How-

ever, the court finds that even after the employer has signed

671pid.
681pid.
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2 "hot cargo™ clause he still retains the right to decide
whether he will accede to the union's boycott demands, the
reason for this being that the Act holds it to be unlawful
to force or require any employer to engage in a secondary
boyecott.

In order to aveld this apparent dilemma, it seems that
the court should have taken one of two possible positions.
It should have either disregarded the Board's duty to protect
the public interest fhéreby finding "hot cargo™ clauses and
rights under such clauses to be valid, or protect the public
interest and not private fights»aecording to the intention
of the Act therein finding "hot cargo"™ clauses to be invalid.

In the American Iron Co. Case {(March 15, 1957), the

Circuit Court of Appeals, District of Columbia reversed the
Board's position that "hot ecargo™ clauses are valid only if
the employer willingly acquiesces in the union's demands.

The court found that the "hot cargo™ provision of the collec-
tive bargaining contract between the Teamsters Union and the
Freight Carriers was not in viclation of the secondary boy-

cott provisions of Section 8 (b) (4) (A) of the amended Act.69

In reaching its conclusion in the American Iron Co. Case,
the Board previously held that the union violated the Act by
inducing employees of common carriers to cease doing busi-
ness with the primary employer. Regarding the "hot cargo"

clause, the Board held that while the Act does not forbid

691bid., IL, 2047.
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execution of such a clause or union appeals to the employer
te honor his contract, it does preclude enforcement of such
by appeals to the employees.?0

The court in its construction of this case first agreed
with the four members of the Board who had held that the "hot
cargo"™ clause in itself was not in viclation of Section 8 (b)
{4) {A) of the Act. But the court disagreed with the Board's
opinion "that any direct appeal to employees by a union to
engage in a concerted refusal to handle is proscribed by the
Act.?l Sueh o ruling as this according tc the court "would
in practical effect render nugatory the clause itself and
would leave the employees without adequate remedy.*72

Finally, regarding the rights and duties of the parties
to a "hot cargo” clause, the court held that:
if an employer may lawfully agree that its employees will
not be required to handle freight from a struck company, it
is hard to see how it can be said that, simply because the
emplocyees do what they have the right to do, there was a
strike or refusal to work. Nor can it be said that there
was a foreing or requiring of an employer to cease doing
business with another perscn, because the employer was only
being compelled to live up to its own voluntary contract

entered into in advance of the happening.?3

This decision by the Circuit Court of Appeals, District

of Columbia in the American Iron Co. Case in effect returns

the "hot cargo" type of seccondary boycott te its first

70National Labor Relations Board, Decisions and ¢rders
of the Hatiqnal Labor Relationms Board. (Washington), CXV, BOl.

7lThe Bureau of National Affairs, Inc., IL, 2049.
721pid.
731bid., 2049, 2050.



accepted status under the‘anway?gldoetriae‘ As a result of
this decision, it may be said that as far as the Federal
Circuit Courts of Appeals ave concerned the legal status of
the “hot cargo" type of secondary boycott still remains un-
&ettlﬁ&;‘

According to the decision ¢f the Circuit Court of Appeals,

Second Circuit in the Sand Door Case, a "hot cargo” clause

will be valid only if the employer willingly acquiesces in
the union‘'s demands. The Circuit Court of Appeals, District
of Colunbia, however, finds “"hot cargo” clauses to be a
valid defense for engaging in a secondary boycott regardless
of the position taken by the employer. ©f these two decisions,
although it disregards the duty of the Board to protect the
public interest over and above purely private rights, the
latter seems to be the more consistent. For if "het cargo"
clauses are found fto constitute a8 valid defense of second-
ary action as proscribed by the Act, it would seem reason-
able to assume that the rights granted under such clauses

could be enjoyed by both parties.



CHAPTER V
SUMMARY OF THE CHANGING LEGAL STATUS

¢  Gince 1947 the NLED and the Federal Circuit Courts of
Appeals have taken two positions regarding the validity of
"hot cargo"™ clauses as a defense for engaging in a second-
ary boycott proscribed by the amended NLEA. 1n the Conway's
Express Case of May 17, 1849, the Board held that the "hot

cargo” ¢lause between the union and the secondary employers
constituted a valid defemse for participating in a second-
ary boycott. This was interpreted to mean that both parties
to the agreemeﬁt had the right to inveke the terms of the
“hot cargo™ clause. The Board's decision in the anwayéﬁ
Case was upkeld by the Circuit Court of Appeals, Second Cir-
cuit in March of 1952,

The second position of the Board was first developed in
the McAllister Transfer Case of auly %, 18953, and later re-

fined in the Sand Door Case of December 13, 1954. The

Board's position regarding the validity of "het cargo”
clauses was changed because Farmer, the Chairman of the

Eoard, distinguished between the facts of the ﬁqnway?s~ﬁasg

and the McAllister Case. The Board held in the ﬁcAllister‘

Case {with Chairman Farmer casting the deciding vote) that
the Act does not preclude the existence of "het cargoe”

clauses; but becausc of the distinguishing festures of this

53
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case, the Board found that the "hot eargo' clause did not
constitute a valid defense for participating iz a secoundary
boyeott.

Since Chairman Farmer distinguisbed between the MeAllist-
er and‘ﬂﬁnwayfs eases on two points, the crucial issue of

employee inducement did not come to light until the jand Door

Case. It seems to this writer that Chairman Farmer clearly

indicated that he found "hot cargo® clauses to be valid only
if the employer willingly acquiesces in the union's demands,
but this conclusicn is pot unanimously held. Member Murdock

2t least did mot think so in his dissent in the Sand Door Case.

In the Band Door Case the Board found that ithe unien

successfully induced the employees to engage in a secondary
boycott without consulting the management. IXIn view of these
facts, the Board beld that althougbh the Act does not pre-
clude the existence of a Yhot carge" clause such 3 provisicn
does not constitute a valid defense of union action inducing
employees to engage in a secondary boycott without the
employer*s consent.

Sinsce the §i§§,293£ decision in December of 1954, the

Board has continued to hold to its position in the Sand Door

ﬁasgav This interpretation of the legality of “hot cargo™
clauses is not likely to be chapnged by the present Board.

The Board's decision in the Sand Door Case was upheld

by the Circuit Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit in February
of 1957. The Board's application of the Jand Door formula

in the,American Iron Co. Case was, however, reversed by the
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Circuit ﬁ@nrﬁ of Appeals, District of Colunmtia in March of
195%. Ia this case the Board had held that the union's
action of iunducing and encouraging employees to engage in &
secondary boycott against the employer’s consent to be in
viclation of the Act. The court, however, found that if the
Taft-Hartley Act does not preclude the existence of "hot
cargo”™ clamses (with whiech the Board agrees), then the rights
granted under such provisions may be validly imposed by both
parties to the agreement. This means that if a Yhot cargoe™
elauée exists in the contract the union may induce the
employees to do what tﬁey have the right tc do with or with-
out the consent of the employer. This is consistent with

the Board’s decision in the Conway's Case.

In summarizing the position of the courts with respect
to the legal status of "hot carge™ clauses, it may be sup-
posed from the foregolng cases that subsequent court deci-
sions will take ome of three pessible positions: (1) “hot
cargo™ clauses are valid, (2} "hot carge” clauses Bre valid
only if the employer willingly acguiesces in the union's de-
mands to engage in 2 secondary boycott, or (3) "hot carge”
clauses are invalid. This is the kest solution that can be
found until the Supreme Court of the United States rules on

the validity of "hot cargo™ clauses.

Author's Evaluation

l Gf the three positions suggested above, only the third,
that "het carge” clauses are invalid, seems to meet the

requirements of Secticn 8 (b) (4) (8) of the Taft-Hartley
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Act. This epinion rests on the evidence marshaled in Chapter
I to the effect thAt it was the intenticor of Congress in
this Act to outlaw secondary boycottis very breadly defined,

| and that it is the duty of the Board to protect the public
interest. The Board and the courts agree that such was the
intention of Congress. Nonetheless, they have found some
“"hot cargo"™ clauses to be a valid defense for engaging in a
secondary boycott. Unions and employers have thus been
.éllowed to make valid by private contract what is supposed
to be invalid under the Act. Since this is in conflict with
the publie interest, the auther flnds that the duty of the
Board to protect the public 1nterest over the vindication

- of private rights is sufficient ground for declaring "hot

ﬁjcargo" clauses invalid. As a matter of policy, we would
recommend that the Congress so amend Section 8 (b) (4) (A)

of the Act as to outlaw “hot cargo" clauses.
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